
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
 Royal Tunbridge Wells 

 
Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 
To the Members of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  
 
I request your attendance at a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to 
be held at the Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, on 
Wednesday, 26 September 2018, at 6.30 pm, when the following business is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 

1   Apologies for absence   
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. 
For any advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring 
Officer before the meeting.  

3   Announcements   
To receive announcements from the Mayor, the Leader of the Council, 
members of the Cabinet and the Chief Executive.  

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 25 July 2018  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. The only 
issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is their accuracy.  

5   Questions from members of the public   
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which due notice 
has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8, to be 
submitted and answered.  

6   Questions from members of the Council   
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of which due notice 
has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, to be 
submitted and answered.  

7   Notice of Use of Urgency Procedures   
To note the use of the Special Urgency procedure in accordance with Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 16, in respect of Cabinet decision CAB59/18 
(Household Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 
Procurement).  

8   Timetable of Meetings 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 16) 

9   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20  (Pages 17 - 168) 

10   Motions on Notice  (Pages 169 - 170) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 
 

To consider two Motions on Notice, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 11, the first submitted by Councillor Jukes and the second submitted by 
Councillor Lidstone.  

11   Urgent Business   
To consider any other items which the Mayor decides are urgent, for the 
reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

12   Common Seal of the Council   
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any contract, 
minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes, or pursuant to 
any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council.  

13   Date of next meeting   
To note that the date of the next meeting is Wednesday 12 December 2018.  

 
 

William Benson 
Chief Executive 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 
9.00am and 5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson 
Way.  After 5pm, access will be via the front door on the corner of Crescent Road 
and Mount Pleasant Road, except for disabled access which will continue by use of 
an 'out of hours' button at the entrance in Monson Way 
 
Notes on Procedure 
 
(1)  A list of background papers appears at the end of each report, where 

appropriate, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, section 100D(i). 
 
(2) Members seeking factual information about agenda items are requested to 

contact the appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
(3) Members of the public and other stakeholders are required to register with the 

Democratic Services Officer if they wish to speak on an agenda item at a 
meeting.  Places are limited to a maximum of four speakers per item.  The 
deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm the last working day before the 
meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 minutes to address the 
Council. 

 
(4) All meetings are open to the public except where confidential or exempt 

information is being discussed. The agenda will identify whether a meeting or 
part of a meeting is not open to the public. Meeting rooms have a maximum 
public capacity as follows: 
Council Chamber: 100, Committee Room A: 20, Committee Room B: 10. 

 
(5) Please note that the public proceedings of this meeting will be recorded and 

made available for playback on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website.  
Any other third party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or 
confidential information is being considered, but are requested as a courtesy to 
others to give notice of this to the Democratic Services Officer before the 
meeting. The Council is not liable for any third party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or 
from Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another 
format please contact us, call 01892 526121 
or email committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 

 
Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair 
accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the 
committee rooms are situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council 
Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A 
and B have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on 

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Barrington-King, Dr Basu, Bulman, Chapelard, Dawlings, Gooda, 

Dr Hall, Hamilton, Hastie, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, Jukes, Lewis, Lewis-Grey, Lidstone, 
Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Moore, Ne
[...]
etely remove 
negative revenue support grants, with the costs of doing so being met from 
central government. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 25 APRIL 2018 
 
FC13/18 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 25 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 23 MAY 2018 
 
FC14/18 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 23 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
FC15/18 
 

The Mayor advised that no questions from members of the public had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 8. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC16/18 
 

The Mayor advised that there were two questions pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10. 
 
1. Question from Councillor Chapelard 
 
“In April 2018 a magazine called View Point was published, in collaboration 
with TWBC. The magazine featured the civic development on the front cover 
and an article from Cllr Moore. Did this use of Council resources during an 
election breach purdah rules?”  
 
Answer from Councillor Moore 
 
“No.” 
 
Supplementary question from Councillor Chapelard 
 
“According to the Monitoring Officer’s advice, it would appear that this did 
actually contravene purdah rules and can you therefore give an assurance 
that Tunbridge Wells Borough Council won’t be publishing this kind of 
material during an election period in future.” 
 
Response from Councillor Moore 
 
“The Council was requested to provide information and editorial content to 
One Media magazine in January 2018. As with any other media company, the 
Council provided the required information prior to the purdah period at no 
expense to the Council and on the understanding that the article would be 
published prior to purdah.  One Media delayed publication without any 
involvement from the Council. 
 
Therefore, steps taken by officers and Members of the Council were in 
accordance with the publicity restrictions and were not in breach of the 
req
[...]
Council’s budget. 

 The Civic Development had been a standing agenda item. 

 Member led working groups had been formed and provided 
recommendations on tackling excessive speed on rural roads and 
the planning application process. Current group were looking into 
reducing the use of plastic and the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015. 

 Any member could put forward topics for future work. 

 The Licensing Committee would be looking to influence policies 
concerning businesses and their use of plastic. 

 The value of the call-in procedure had been demonstrated 
following the reconsideration of the decision concerning monitoring 
of CCTV earlier in the year. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report 
2017/18 be noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC19/18 
 

The Mayor confirmed there was no urgent business to consider within the 
provisions of Council Meetings Procedure 2.1.12. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC20/18 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC21/18 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Wednesday 26 September 2018 at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Full Council 26 September 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Timetable of Meetings 2019/20 
 

Final Decision-Maker Full Council 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Jukes – Leader of the Council 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Clarke – Head of Policy and Governance 

Lead Officer/Author Mathew Jefferys 
[...]
  2  

 
Leadership Board 
 

Mon 9.30am 15 13 10 15 12 16 14 11 16 13 10 16 13 18 

 
Management Board 
(* Committee Reports) 
 

Wed 9am 
10 
24 

8 
23* (Thu) 

5 
19* 

3 
17 
31* 

14 
28 

11* 
25 

9 
23* 

6 
20 

4 
18* 

2 (Thu) 
15 
29* 

12 
26* 

11 
25 

8 
22 

6 
20 

 
Conservative Group 
 

Wed 6.30pm 18 (Thu) 15 19 10 14 18 16 14 (Thu) 12 (Thu) 8 20 (Thu) 11 16 (Thu) 14 (Thu) 

 
Member Briefings 
 

Wed 5.30pm 
18 (Thu) 
24 (FC) 

15 19 
10 

17 (FC) 
14 

18 
25 (FC) 

16 14 (Thu) 
12 (Thu) 
18 (FC) 

8 
20 (Thu) 
26 (FC) 

11 
16 (Thu) 
22 (FC) 

14 (Thu) 

 
Development Advisory Panel 
 

Various 6pm               

 
Housing Advisory Panel 
 

Various 6pm               

 
Planning Policy Working Group 
 

Tue 
 

10am 
 

16 
9 

14 11 9 13 10 15 12 17 21 18 24 14 12 

 
Constitution Review Working Party 
 

Various Various               

 
Tunbridge Wells Property Holdings 
Ltd. - Board Meetings 
 

Various 5.30pm               

NOTES: 1 Usual day/time unless specified otherwise 

P
age 16

A
ppendix A



 

Full Council 26 September 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 
 

Final Decision-Maker Full Council 

Portfolio Holder  Councillor Reilly, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance 

Lead Director  Stephen McGinnes, Director Mid Kent Services 

Head of Service Sheila Coburn, Head of Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Lead Officer/Author Sheila Coburn, Head of Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. That the current existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be carried forward un-
amended to 2019/20. 

 

2. That, in the absence of any changes, it be noted that no public consultation will be 
undertaken. 

 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 A pro
[...]
greed the following: 
 

1. That, with the exception of Councillors Lewis and Chapelard, the 
recommendations set out in the report be supported; and 

 
2. That when the scheme is reviewed in September 2019, the Cabinet be 

requested to consider what scheme changes might be made in response 
to the concerns set out in points (i) – (iii) above [of FG33/18]. 

 
RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET 

 
5.3 The Cabinet considered the report at its meeting on 13 September 2018 and 

resolved as follows: 
 
 That Full Council be recommended: 
 

1. That the current existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be carried 
forward un-amended to 2019/20; and 

 
2. That, in the absence of any changes, it be noted that no public 

consultation will be undertaken. 
 

 
6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
6.1 The final decision at Full Council on 26 September 2018 will be notified to those 

households affected and key stakeholders. 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



 

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Legal including 
Human Rights 
Act 

Section 13A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 
adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
Schedule 1A of the Act requires the Council 
to consider whether to revise or replace its 
scheme for each year.   
The Act contains a statutory duty to consult 
on a proposed scheme, with guiding 
principles for fair consultation set out in case 
law. As the proposed 2019/20 scheme is 
unchanged from the current year 2018/19, 
and consultation took place in 2017, no 
further consultation is necessary. 

Keith Trowell, 
Team Leader 
(Corporate 
Governance), 
Legal Services 
 
23.07.2018 

Finance and 
other resources 

CTR reduces the amount of Council Tax 
that can be collected. The total cost of the 
scheme is met by the Council and 
preceptors. The cost of the scheme has 
been reducing year on year. 

Jane Fineman 
Head of Finance 
& Procurement 
23.07.2018 

Staffing
[...]
 the views of this Council and 
local people. The proposals fail to recognise natural and historic communities of 
place, are administratively burdensome and would impact adversely on democratic 
representation. We urge our local MPs to reject these proposals and to seek 
revisions that better reflect the views of local people". 
 
 

 
MOTION ON NOTICE 

 
 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Peter Lidstone 
 
 
 
 
"Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) is concerned about the damaging effects 
that Brexit will have on local businesses, residents and local Government. It notes 
poor progress made by central Government in planning for withdrawal from the EU 
and significant risk of no deal by March 2019. 
 
TWBC supports the growing People’s Vote campaign whereby the British People 
would have the final say via referendum on whether to accept the terms ultimately 
negotiated with the EU, or to rescind Article 50 and for the UK to retain EU 
membership." 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 25 July 2018
	8 Timetable of Meetings 2019/20
	8 Appendix A - Draft Timetable of Meetings

	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20
	Tunbridge Wells S13A Scheme 201920 v1

	10 Motions on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26 

September 2018 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Barrington-King, Dr Basu, Bland, Bulman, Chapelard, 

Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Elliott, Ellis, Gooda, Hamilton, Hastie, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, 
Jukes, Lewis, Lewis-Grey, Lidstone, Mackonochie, March, Moore, Neve, Nuttall, Oakford, 
Ms Palmer, Podbury, Pope, Reilly, Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Scott, Simmons, Mrs Soyke, 

Stanyer, Stewart, Mrs Thomas, Thomson, Uddin, Weatherly, Williams and Woodward 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  William Benson (Chief Executive), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal 
Partnership) and Mathew Jefferys (Democratic Services and Elections Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC22/18 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dr Hall, Hannam, Holden, 
McDermott and Noakes. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC23/18 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests were 
made. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
FC24/18 
 

The Mayor advised members that a written summary of his engagements 
since July 2018 had been provided. 
 
Councillor Moore announced:- 

 The West Kent Jobs and Skillsfest on 19 September 2018 had 
over 30 employers attend and 100's of jobs on offer.  

 The Council would be hosting a procurement event on 27 
September 2018 at the Spa Hotel about how to register on the 
Council’s procurement portal and how businesses can be a local 
supplier to the Council. There were already over forty businesses 
registered to attend.  

 The Council would be hosting a buyer event on 2 October 2018, 
which would be an opportunity for local suppliers to meet the 
contractor for Calverley Square, MACE.  

 There would be a Skillsfest on 16 October 2018 with over sixty 
local employers and a thousand students expected to attend. 

 Royal Tunbridge Wells Together had an upcoming Business 
Improvement Districts (BID) ballot. The ballot would commence on 
11 October 2018 and proceed for 28 days. 

 
Councillor March announced:- 

 Another important milestone in the Cultural and Learning Hub 
project has been achieved; as the collaboration agreement with 
Kent County Council had been jointly signed and submitted to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund. 



2 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 25 JULY 2018 
 

FC25/18 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 25 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

FC26/18 
 

The Mayor advised that no questions from members of the public had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 8. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

FC27/18 
 

The Mayor advised that there were seven questions pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10. 
 

1. Question from Councillor Williams 
 

“Can the Portfolio Holder please outline the arrangements for those receiving 
benefits, such as Housing or the forthcoming Universal Credit, concerning 
payment for the new brown bin tax to secure disposal of their green waste?” 
  
Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 

“I’m afraid I have no idea what Councillor Williams is talking about, there is no 
‘brown bin tax.” 
 

Supplementary question from Councillor Williams 
 

“Is there any concern by the Portfolio Holder, that in a predominately wealthy 
middle class area not enough is being done to reduce charges for the less 
well off?” 
 

Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 

“Actually there aren't any charges; this is a fair and equitable solution, as 
users of the service pay. Resident’s without gardens won’t be subsidising 
people in larger properties.” 
 

2. Question from Councillor Bullman 
 

“Given that the collection of garden waste was previously included in the 
general charge for waste collection, how does the Council claim that this new 
charge is anything other than an additional cost levied on residents who avail 
themselves of the service?” 
 

Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 

“We have always been clear that we will continue to pick up household waste 
including food waste for free. Garden waste collections will be an optional, 
opt-in service as is the case with the rest of Kent.” 
 

Supplementary question from Councillor Bulman 
 

“Given that the charge is going to be £52 going forward, can the Cabinet 
member explain to us please why Tonbridge and Malling manage to do this 
for £30 and some council's don't charge for it at all. How can we explain this 
discrepancy?” 



3 

 
 

Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 
“These questions have already been answered at the last three meetings. If 
Councillor Bulman had attended those meetings, he would not be asking this 
question. If he had this question he could have clarified it with the officer 
concerned.” 
 
3. Question from Councillor Stewart 
 
“At a meeting of Paddock Wood Town Council last week there was an 
attempt to halt the development of a Community Hub on the Memorial 
Ground in Paddock Wood. This project, on this site, to be partly funded by 
Section 106 Developer contributions, has received brilliant officer support 
from the Borough over the last two years. 
Last week the Town Council voted overwhelmingly in favour of continuing 
with the project.  
 
As it  is one of the Borough Council's 8 big projects as identified in the Five 
Year Plan as adopted by this Council, can the leadership confirm that the 
Paddock Wood Community Hub still has their full support?” 
 
Answer from Councillor Weatherly 
 
“We are committed to delivering all the projects within the five year plan and 
we are making good progress. I can confirm that we will continue to support 
Paddock Wood Town Council to deliver their aspirations for a community Hub 
on the proposed site.” 
 
4. Question from Councillor Williams 
 
“Can the Portfolio Holder please confirm whether it is legal or illegal to put 
garden waste into the Green Bin for household waste, stating the specific law 
and part thereof which informs his answer?” 
 
Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 
“There are no specific laws against householders putting garden waste into 
their household waste bin but the council is able to direct which bin should be 
used. However, I am quite sure that the vast majority of residents would look 
to dispose of their garden waste in a way other than sending it to for 
incineration or to the landfill. Whether that is through composting it at home or 
for those with larger gardens, to opt in to a service to have it collected and 
composted.” 
 
5. Question from Councillor Bulman 
 
“Given that the new waste collection charge will only be levied on  those 
residents who wish to avail themselves of the waste collection service, how 
will the Council make up the Budgetary shortfall, if the income is less than is 
being expected and provided for?” 
 
Answer from Councillor Reilly 
 
“As part of the procurement process all the contractors were made aware of 
the Council’s expectation on encouraging the take up of the service. The 
budget will be phased in over a number of years until reaching the required 



4 

 
 

level in 2022. We have budgeted on a prudent and cautionary basis taking 
account of experience elsewhere.” 
 
6. Question from Councillor Bulman  
 
“Given that is it likely there may well be an increase in fly tipping due to these 
increased waste collection charges, how will the Council police this anti-social 
activity?”  
 
Answer from Councillor Dr Basu 
 
“There is no evidence to suggest fly tipping will increase. The largest 
reductions in fly tipping over the last 10 years have been with garden waste at 
the same time as paid-for garden waste collection have increased rapidly. 
Most fly tips are committed by rogue traders and criminals and, as has always 
been the case, we will pursue culprits and to bring prosecutions where 
appropriate.” 
 
7. Question from Councillor Bulman 
 
“Now that KCC has gone back on its undertaking to provide a two- form entry 
primary school in Hawkenbury and given that St Peter’s School is already 
greatly oversubscribed, what additional pressure will the Council place on 
KCC to build the school that is so urgently needed?” 
 
Answer from Councillor Jukes 
 
“I’m slightly surprised that Councillor Bulman has asked this question. He well 
knows that I am very disappointed that Kent County Council have not 
provided a two-form entry primary school as we were led to believe and that 
there has been a delay in getting it delivered. Kent County Council are fully 
aware of my views on this matter.  
 
Going from the leader of Kent County Council downwards; I organised a 
meeting with The Leader of KCC, County Councillor Paul Carter; the Portfolio 
Holder for education, County Councillor Roger Gough and with Jared Nehra 
who is the education officer in County Hall, where I was accompanied by the 
only Park member that was available at the time, Councillor Moore. They 
assured me that they would do whatever was necessary to provide the school 
that we were hoping to get. At six o'clock tonight I got a call from Roger 
Gough, which says we are going build a two form entry school; the planning 
application is going in January 2019, which  think is a bit late, it was due to go 
in August and he believes that completion will be by half term in the first 
quarter of 2020. I think that Cabinet member County Councillor Gough is a bit 
optimistic on the delivery date.  
 
What they are actually doing, after a lot of pressure from me and Paul Carter, 
they are actually building a core for a two form and they will add to it the 
additional classrooms depending on the house building. I have also checked 
with Berkley Homes on the house building programme, and they expect to 
have occupancy of their first houses way before the school is open; so it 
would appear to me that we can now force Kent County Council to deliver a 
two form entry school from day one and in my conversation at six o’clock 
tonight and Peter Oakford, who is the Deputy Leader of Kent County Council, 
was there and he agrees with me.” 
 



5 

 
 

NOTICE OF USE OF URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 
FC28/18 
 

The Chief Executive, William Benson, advised members that the purpose of 
the item was to note the use of the Special Urgency procedure in accordance 
with Access to Information Procedure Rule 16, in respect of Cabinet decision 
CAB59/18, namely: Household Recycling, Waste Collection and Street 
Cleansing Contract Procurement on 30 August 2018.  
 
Mr Benson advised that “Special Urgency” was the procedure whereby a key 
decision may be taken with less than 5 days notice with the prior agreement 
of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the taking of 
the decision cannot reasonably be deferred. 
 
Details of the decision and the reasons why the procedure was used was set 
out in the Special Urgency Notice available to all Members at the time. The 
procedure also requires that its use be reported to the next available Council 
meeting. 
  
The Mayor advised that, as a procedural matter, the item was not open for 
discussion and that members were asked to note the use of the procedure 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED – That the use of Special Urgency procedure in accordance with 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 16, in respect of Cabinet decision 
CAB59/18, namely: Household Recycling, Waste Collection and Street 
Cleansing Contract Procurement,  be noted. 
 

TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2019/20 
 
FC29/18 
 

Councillor Jukes moved, and Councillor Reilly seconded, the 
recommendation set out in the report. 
 
There being no comments, the Mayor sought the affirmation of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Timetable of Meetings for 2019/20, as at Appendix A 
to the report, be agreed. 
 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 
 
FC30/18 
 

Councillor Reilly moved, and Councillor Jukes seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following matters: 

 The scheme for 2018/19 was a continuation of this scheme with 
no changes being made apart from technical changes to allow for 
the introduction of universal credit later this year.  

 The impact of the introduction of universal credit in Nov 2018 
would represent a significant change for households in receipt of 
welfare benefits. 

 Funding for council services was due to reduce significantly after 
2019/20 and  fundamental changes may need to be considered to 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21. 

 Option 4 would be reviewed at the next available opportunity. 
 
 



6 

 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the current existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be 
carried forward un-amended to 2019/20. 

 

2. That, in the absence of any changes, it be noted that no public 
consultation will be undertaken. 

 

MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

FC31/18 
 

MOTION ONE 
 

Councillor Jukes moved, and Councillor Hill seconded, the motion as set out 
in the agenda. 
 

The following points were raised in Councillor Jukes’ moving of the motion: 

 The redistribution should be within the county boundary 

 The changes, were in his opinion, a fundamental error on behalf of 
the Boundary Commission 

 

The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Tunbridge Wells constituency was the only constituency in Kent 
that has been carved up in this fashion. 

 Dealing with three MP's would make the work of the council more 
difficult and the administration of elections more complicated and 
costly.  

 Parliamentary boundaries which go across county boundaries 
were ill thought out and complex. 

 Need to send a message to local MP's to reject the results of this 
review. 

 

Members who voted in favour of the motion: The Mayor Councillor Horwood, 
The Deputy Mayor Councillor Scholes, Councillors Backhouse, Dr Basu, 
Chapelard, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Elliott, Ellis, Gooda,  Hamilton, Heasman, 
Hill, Huggett, Jukes, Lewis, Lewis-Grey, Lidstone, Mackonochie, March, 
Moore, Neve, Nuttall, Ms Palmer, Podbury, Pope, Reilly,  Simmons, Soyke, 
Stanyer, Mrs Thomas, Thomson, Uddin, Weatherly, and Woodward. (35)  
 

Members who voted against the motion: None. 
 

Members who abstained from voting: Councillors Barrington-King, Bland, 
Bulman, Hastie, Oakford, Scott, Stewart and Williams. (8)  
 
RESOLVED – That whilst recognising the motivation driving the boundary 
review, this Council regrets that the final proposals have failed to take 
account of the views of this Council and local people. The proposals fail to 
recognise natural and historic communities of place, are administratively 
burdensome and would impact adversely on democratic representation. We 
urge our local MPs to reject these proposals and to seek revisions that better 
reflect the views of local people. 
 
 
MOTION TWO 
 

Councillor Lidstone moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, the motion 
as set out in the agenda. 



7 

 
 

The following points were raised in Councillor Lidstone’s moving of the 
motion: 

 The motion was submitted after being contacted by a number of 
residents asking for Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to support a 
peoples vote on the final EU deal, including the option to reject it 
and rescind Article 50. 

 A No-Deal Brexit would be disastrous for Tunbridge Wells and 
Council services. 

 Brexit was the defining issue of our generation. Everything would 
be affected by this; national, local government, businesses and 
residents in Tunbridge Wells. 

 Public funding problems at local government level would get 
worse. 

 As the deadline for leaving drew nearer the public mood had 
changed and a majority of Britain's now say they would have voted 
to remain.  

 72% percent of the public believed a No-Deal Brexit would be bad 
for the country. 

 80% of local businesses were pessimistic about their prospects 
after Brexit and 60% of whom think it would be harder to recruit 
staff after Brexit. Not one of them believed it would be easier. 

 

Councillor Jukes moved, and Councillor March seconded, an amendment to 
the motion.  
 

The following points were raised in Councillor Jukes’ moving of the 
amendment: 

 It had been an established tradition within the Council that it would 
only debate issues that related to the Council or Borough over 
which we had some control. 

 The Constitution stated that motions must be about matters which 
the Council had a responsibility. 

 Whilst it was arguable that Brexit would  have an impact on the 
Council it was not for the Council to take a position on what was 
clearly a matter for central government.   

 

The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 This was a matter of  government policy.  

 This was not Tunbridge Wells Borough Council policy. 
 

Councillor Chapelard requested a recorded vote on the amendment. 
 

Members who voted in favour of the amendment: The Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Scholes, Councillors Backhouse, Barrington-King, Dr Basu, Bland, 
Bulman, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Elliott, Gooda, Hamilton, Hastie, Heasman, 
Huggett, Jukes, Lewis-Grey, Mackonochie, March, Nuttall, Oakford, Ms 
Palmer, Podbury, Reilly,  Scott, Simmons, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer, Stewart, Mrs 
Thomas, Thomson, Uddin, Williams and Woodward. (32)  
 

Members who voted against the amendment: Councillors Chapelard, Hill, 
Lewis, Lidstone and Neve. (5) 
 

Members who abstained from voting: The Mayor Councillor Horwood, 
Councillors Ellis, Moore, Pope and  Weatherly. (5) 
 

AMENDMENT CARRIED 



8 

 
 

The debate continued on the amended motion which became the substantive 
motion: 

 Other council’s across the country had passed similar motions. 

 Brexit would affect us more than the boundary review. 

 Tunbridge Wells as a Borough voted to remain by quite a 
significant margin and in some Town Wards four-fifths of people 
voted remain. Part of debate tonight was to voice those concerns. 

 The suggestion of a peoples’ vote was not a rerun of the 
referendum. It was about answering the fundamental question; 
what flavour of Brexit the country wanted. 

 
Councillor Chapelard requested a recorded vote on the motion. 
 
Members who voted in favour of the motion: The Deputy Mayor Councillor 
Scholes, Councillors Backhouse, Dr Basu, Bland, Bulman, Mrs Cobbold, 
Dawlings, Elliott, Gooda, Hamilton, Hastie, Heasman, Huggett, Jukes, Lewis-
Grey, Mackonochie, March, Nuttall, Oakford, Ms Palmer, Podbury, Reilly, 
Scott, Simmons, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer, Stewart, Mrs Thomas, Thomson, 
Uddin, Williams and Woodward. (32)  
 
Members who voted against the motion: Councillors Chapelard, Hill, Lewis 
and Lidstone. (4) 
 
Members who abstained: The Mayor Councillor Horwood, Councillors Ellis, 
Moore, Neve, Pope and Weatherly. (6)  
 
RESOLVED – That Tunbridge Wells Borough Council recognises the 
potential impact of Brexit on local government in general and the Borough of 
Tunbridge Wells in particular but notes that, following the referendum, 
negotiations on and decisions relating to Brexit are a matter for central rather 
than local government. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC32/18 
 

The Mayor confirmed there was no urgent business to consider within the 
provisions of Council Meetings Procedure 2.1.12. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC33/18 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC34/18 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of Full Council would take place on 
Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 8.10 pm. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 


